
MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
Thriving & Vibrant Economy Workstream

DATE: Tuesday, 1 October 2019
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room - Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

Thriving & Vibrant Economy Workstream
Councillors Clarke, Ennis, Gollick, Green, Hand-Davis, Hunt, Lofts, Noble, Pickering, 
Richardson, Smith, and Sumner

Administrative and Governance Issues for the Committee

1  Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives  

To receive apologies for absence in accordance with Regulation 7 (6) of the 
Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001.

2  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest  

To invite Members of the Committee to make any declarations of pecuniary and 
non-pecuniary interest in connection with the items on this agenda.

3  Minutes of the Previous Meeting  (Pages 3 - 8)

To note the minutes of the previous meeting of the Committee held on 10th 
September, 2019 (Item 3 attached).

Overview and Scrutiny Issues for the Committee

4  Void Council Properties  (Pages 9 - 96)

To consider a report of the Executive Director Core Services and the Executive 
Director Place (Item 4a attached) in respect of Berneslai Homes Void Standard 
(Item 4b attached), Construction Services Empty Property Spot Check Report 
(Item 4c attached) and Kier Empty Property Spot Check Report (Item 4d 
attached).

Enquiries to Anna Marshall, Scrutiny Officer

Email scrutiny@barnsley.gov.uk

Public Document Pack

mailto:scrutiny@barnsley.gov.uk


To: Chair and Members of Overview and Scrutiny Committee:-

Councillors Ennis OBE (Chair), Bowler, Carr, T. Cave, Clarke, Felton, Fielding, 
Frost, Gollick, Green, Daniel Griffin, Hand-Davis, Hayward, Higginbottom, Hunt, 
W. Johnson, Leech, Lodge, Lofts, Makinson, McCarthy, Mitchell, Newing, Noble, 
Phillips, Pickering, Richardson, Smith, Stowe, Sumner, Tattersall, Williams, Wilson 
and Wraith MBE together with co-opted Members  and Statutory Co-opted Member 
Ms K. Morritt (Parent Governor Representative)

Electronic Copies Circulated for Information
Sarah Norman, Chief Executive
Andrew Frosdick, Executive Director Core Services
Rob Winter, Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management
Michael Potter, Service Director, Business Improvement and Communications
Martin McCarthy, Service Director, Governance, Members and Business Support
Press

Witnesses
Item 4 (2:00pm)
David Shepherd, Service Director – Economic Regeneration, Place Directorate, 
BMBC
Sarah Cartwright, Group Leader, Housing Growth, Place Directorate, BMBC
Steve Davis, Director of Assets, Regeneration & Construction, Berneslai Homes
Tony Griffiths, Housing Management Group Manager (East), Berneslai Homes
Cllr Tim Cheetham, Cabinet Member, Place (Regeneration & Culture), BMBC



MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee - Full 
Meeting

DATE: Tuesday, 10 September 2019
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Ennis OBE (Chair), Bowler, Carr, T. Cave, 
Felton, Fielding, Frost, Gollick, Green, Daniel Griffin, 
Higginbottom, W. Johnson, Lodge, Lofts, Makinson, 
McCarthy, Newing, Phillips, Pickering, Richardson, 
Smith, Tattersall, Williams and Wraith MBE 

4 Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives 

Apologies for absence were received from Ms K Morritt in accordance with 
Regulation 7(6) of the Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001.

5 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest 

Councillors Makinson, Williams, Tattersall and Carr declared non-pecuniary interests 
in Minute Nos 9 and 11 due to their membership of the Corporate Parenting Panel;  
Councillor Tattersall also declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute No 7 due to her 
role as Cabinet Support Member (Environment and Transportation) Councillor 
Newing declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute Nos 8. 9 and 11 as she is 
employed by the National Health Service (NHS) and Councillor Lodge declared a 
non-pecuniary interest in Minute Nos 9 and 11 due to his involvement with care 
leavers.  

6 Minutes 

The minutes of the Full Committee (held on 30th April, 2019); the Thriving and Vibrant 
Economy Workstream (held on 4th June 2019); the People Achieving Their Potential 
Workstream (held on 18th June 2019); the Strong & Resilient Communities 
Workstream (held on 16th July 2019) and the Special meeting to consider the call in 
of a Cabinet decision (held on 24th July, 2019) were approved as a true and accurate 
record.

7 Air Quality Monitoring and Modelling in Barnsley 

Members were provided with a briefing report from Regulatory Services within the 
Public Health Directorate in response to actions from the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee meeting held on 16th July 2019 on Energy Efficiency and Pollution 
Reduction.

RESOLVED that Members note the report.

8 Barnsley Safeguarding Adults Board (BSAB) Annual Report 2018-19 

Page 3

Item 3



2

The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting:  

 Bob Dyson, Independent Chair, BSAB
 Lennie Sahota, Service Director, Adult Social Care & Health, BMBC
 Stephanie Evans, Interim Head of Service, Safeguarding & Quality 

Assurance, BMBC
 Adrian Hobson, Senior Contracts & Compliance Manager, BMBC
 Cath Erine, Barnsley Safeguarding Adults Board Manager, BMBC
 Cllr Nicola Sumner, Cabinet Support Member – Adults & Communities
 Deborah Longmore, Safeguarding Adults Lead, Barnsley Hospital NHS 

Foundation Trust (BHNFT)
 Emma Cox, Assistant Director of Nursing, Quality & Professions, South 

West Yorkshire Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (SWYPFT)
 Jo Harrison, Nurse Quality Manager-Mental Capacity Act (MCA) and 

Deprivation of Liberty Safeguards (DOLS), Barnsley CCG
 Detective (DCI) Chief Inspector Paul Murphy, South Yorkshire Police 

(SYP) 
 Representative from the Safeguarding Adults Forum by Experience 

(SAFE) Customer Group

Bob Dyson introduced the report, outlining the work of the Board and its local and 
regional partners over the last 12 months, emphasising the strong commitment to 
Safeguarding from all agencies as evidenced within the report.  

In the ensuing discussion, and in response to detailed questioning and challenge the 
following matters were highlighted:

The Board now has a sub-committee that leads on ‘Learning and Development’ with 
a close oversight of the training and development opportunities available to staff and 
volunteers along with identifying, and filling, gaps in provision.  It is important to 
recognise that some agencies have their own in-house trainers as well as engaging 
with multi-agency training.  ELearning packages are also available free of charge to 
everyone, including members of the public.

Although the number of financial abuse cases appears to have fallen significantly, 
this may be due to under-reporting coupled with a reluctance to report possible 
abuse by family members.  There is an on-going need to raise the profile of this 
unseen abuse.

There is also a need to make sure all partners are aware of the risk of fire and make 
referrals to South Yorkshire Fire and Rescue (SYFR), who have attended a sub-
group meeting to deliver a mini training session.  The majority of partners are now 
signed up to the scheme and are making referrals.

The new Barnsley Adult Care Provision Quality Board (BACPQB) will work with 
privately owned homes with a view to putting measures in place to work alongside 
partners to drive up quality.  Contract officers will be visiting homes on a regular 
basis to make sure the quality of service is in line with the agreed specification and 
offering support to bridge any gaps, with regular reports to the Board whilst being 

Page 4



3

mindful that negative reports can impact on businesses and residents within care 
homes.

A number of vulnerable adult case studies were outlined which were resolved by 
agencies working together effectively.  Types of issues addressed included physical 
abuse, fraud, criminal activity and ‘cuckooing’, w
[...]
articularly financial and ‘cuckooing’.  Support to victims of this type 
of abuse depends on their willingness to engage and whether or not they have 
mental capacity.  The SAFE group is working hard to raise awareness of abuse and 
is a very important forum for this work.

RESOLVED that:

(i) Members note the update and 

(ii) Witnesses be thanked for their attendance and contribution

9 Barnsley Safeguarding Children Board (BSCB) Annual Report 2018-19 

The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting in addition to those who were 
in attendance for the previous item: 

Page 5



4

 Nigel Leeder, Barnsley Safeguarding Children Board Manager, BMBC
 Cllr Margaret Bruff, Cabinet Spokesperson – Children’s Services (formerly 

People - Safeguarding)
 Mel John-Ross, Service Director, Children’s Social Care and Safeguarding, 

BMBC
 Angela Fawcett, Designated Nurse Safeguarding Children and Looked After 

Children, Barnsley CCG

Bob Dyson, Independent Chair, Barnsley Safeguarding Children Board (BSCB), 
introduced this item and explained that this is the last annual report which will be 
produced in its current form, as the Government has changed the way safeguarding 
is organised.  The new partnership arrangements mean that the group is now known 
as the Barnsley Safeguarding Children Partnership (BSCP), retaining the strengths of 
the BSCB whilst looking for opportunities to improve.  It was highlighted that 
Barnsley’s journey has progressed from ‘inadequate’ to ‘requires improvement’ to 
‘good’ via Ofsted inspections.  This provides independent verification that Barnsley 
has moved a long way, with a continuous service improvement plan and ambition to 
improve.

In the ensuing discussion, and in response to detailed questioning and challenge, the 
following issues were highlighted:

The BSCP has a partnership protocol to ensure that the work of the partnership is 
effectively shared across agencies, which is particularly relevant in the case of cross 
cuttin
[...]
ibution

------------------------------------------
Chair

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Report of the Executive Director Core Services
and the Executive Director Place

to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (OSC) 
on 1 October 2019

Void Council Properties

1.0 Introduction

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the Overview and Scrutiny Committee with context and 
some detailed insight about the voids management and letting processes, delivered by Berneslai 
Homes and our partner contractors, which are used to manage Barnsley Council social rented 
properties. 

2.0 Background 

2.1 In 2010, the Council met the Decent Homes Standard across all its housing stock.  The Decent 
Homes Standard was a government defined standard based on ensuring a property meets the 
following criteria:- 

 is in a reasonable state of repair
 has reasonably modern facilities and services with individual elements judged on perceived 

condition and age
 provides a reasonable degree of thermal comfort 

2.2 After the completion of the Decent Homes Standard programme, the Council introduced the 
Barnsley Homes Standard, an annual programme, which continues to maintain the decency 
standard in all its properties, including void properties.

2.3 Void properties are an inevitable part of the provision and management of rented accommodation. 
Properties are classed as void when there is no current tenancy in place and the ‘void period’ is the 
time between one tenancy ending and a new tenancy commencing.  Whilst a property is void, no 
rental income is being received and costs like Council Tax can be incurred. There is also 
considerable pressure on the Council Housing waiting list. All of these factors mean that it is very 
important that void properties are turned around as quickly as possible and a new tenant receives 
the home they need.

2.4 The ‘Void Standard’ (Item 4b - attached) is a document which clearly sets out the minimum lettable 
standard that
[...]
2.18
2010/11 n/a 28 n/a n/a 1.08
2015/16 22.5 19.4 n/a 0.71 n/a
2016/17 22.5 22.59 23.00 0.77 0.75
2017/18 22.5 24.89 24.42 0.75 0.84
2018/19 24 20.28 n/a 0.61 n/a
2019/20 at Qtr 1 23 21.95 n/a 0.61 n/a
2019/20 at 
31.7.19

23 22.51 n/a 0.57 n/a

4.6 The latest benchmarking information shows that the average void times for our nearest neighbours 
are Sheffield – 49 days; Leeds – 35 days;  Rotherham – 34 days.  Benchmarking is done via 
HouseMark’s benchmarking service which provides a breakdown of the costs and resources 
involved in managing the housing management and maintenance functions in the context of 
performance indicators. The information is designed to enable self-assessment of the 
organisation’s efficiency and to determine whether the services are of good quality and value for 
money.

4.7 As well as regular performance monitoring, Berneslai Homes carry out ‘empty property spot 
checks’ as part of the Service Excellence Assessment Programme (SEAP).  This has been a 
structured and comprehensive method of obtaining and using customer feedback to improve 
service delivery since 2007.  The two main elements of SEAP are reality checking (mystery 
shopping, spot checks and customer special interest panels) and satisfaction.

4.8 Tenants are trained as Service Excellence Assessors and accompany Berneslai Homes officers on 
visits to a random sample of properties which are considered as being ready to let.  An 
assessment on the condition of the property is carried out against the Void Standard and a report 
on their findings is circulated to all officers and partner contractors concerned.  Item 4c – Empty 
Property Spot Checks Report – August 2019 (attached) shows the latest report from Construction 
Services and Item 4d – Empty Property Spot Checks Report – August 2019 (attached) shows the 
latest report from Kier.

Page 12



5

4.9 Whilst it is felt that performance on voids management on the whole is excellent, this is no reason 
for Berneslai Homes or th
[...]
down in relationships, leaving hospital, leaving supported accommodation, poor 
relationships with neighbours, being targeted for harassment in community etc. Quite often we 
have difficulties managing the rehousing of these cases with the needs of the individual and the 
community having to be balanced. Demand in this category is predominantly for two or three bed 
properties.  

5.10 Domestic violence - as with people presenting mental health issues we are seeing an increasing 
number of cases presenting domestic violence/domestic abuse issues as the reason for rehousing. 
This is seen in the increasing number of cases being received via the Multi Agency Risk 
Assessment Conference (MARAC) procedures, although we receive many more domestic violence 
cases than ever get to MARAC. Again demand is predominantly for two or three bed properties.

5.11 Homelessness issues - an increasing number of cases are being awarded Band 2 priority in 
particular but also Bands 1 & 3, in accordance with the revised Lettings Policy and the council’s 
new duties under The Homelessness Reduction Act 2017. Because of the increasing numbers, 
and a reduction in the availability of vacancies, quite often Band 2 prevention cases are not being 
rehoused in the 56 days that the council has to prevent homelessness. These cases then go into 
Band 3 (Relief) where the chances of rehousing are less. Four properties have been identified to 
accommodate two families and two single people in order to prevent the use of temporary out of 
the borough B & B accommodation.

5.12 Lack of suitable accommodation for customers presenting multiple problems - increasingly we are 
being asked to, and do, rehouse customers presenting multiple needs/chaotic lifestyles that in an 
ideal world with more options would be better placed in accommodation with specialist support. 
The limited number of suitable options means that the council waiting list and general needs 
housing are the last and only option. This is an issue that is regularly discussed at Multi Agency 
Public Protection Arrangements (MAPPA) when chaotic clients with multiple needs and a 
rehousing need are discussed. 

5.13 Pressures are quite often placed on staff to accept applicants who clearly need specialist and not 
general needs accommodation. There is a growing pressure and problem of where to house 
people who have excluded themselves from existing specialist provision.  

5.14 BMBC Communities Directorate currently commission specialist provision.  Under 25s are provided 
for by Centrepoint at two separate locations.  Over 25s provision is by Humankind, and replaces 
facilities previously based at Holden House.

Page 14



7

5.15 Humankind have 10 units with assessment beds, and plan for a further 18 dispersed units with 
support (two available to date).  Referrals to both Centrepoint and Humankind are undertaken by 
BMBC Housing Options team.

5.16 Reducing Stock – Despite a council house new build programme, and investment in acquisitions 
and conversions, there is still an ongoing net loss to the council house stock as a result of Right to 
Buy sales.

6.0 Implications for Local People

6.1 Having access to a home that is warm, safe and in good repair, improves wellbeing, health and is 
often seen as a basic human need. Council housing in Barnsley continues to play an important role 
in housing provision alongside housing association properties, home ownership and private rented 
accommodation across the borough. Over the last four decades the number of Council homes has 
halved, mainly through Right To Buy sales. Demand for Council housing expressed through the 
Council housing waiting list remains strong. Housing Associations have provided some additional 
social rented property but private rented accommodation has of late been a significant market 
provider for those who cannot afford to buy.

7.0 Invited Witnesses

7.1 The following witnesses have been invited to today’s meeting:-

 David Shepherd, Service Director – Economic Regeneration, Place Directorate, BMBC
 Sarah Cartwright, Group Leader, Housing Growth, Place Directorate, BMBC
 Steve Davis, Director of Assets, Regeneration & Construction, Berneslai Homes
 Tony Griffiths, Housing Management Group Manager (East), Berneslai Homes
 Cllr Tim Cheetham, Cabinet Member, Place (Regeneration & Culture), BMBC

8.0 Possible Areas for Investigation

8.1 Members may wish to ask questions around the following areas:-

 What are the repercussions for the service if a home is found not to meet standards during 
spot checks?

 What are the complexities around converting accommodation for those who require special 
adaptations within the home and does this limit the number of properties they are able to apply 
for?

 Who determines which properties are visited and why is only a small sample done?

 Can you give examples of where good practice/performance in one area has been utilised to 
improve practice/performance in another area of work?

 What is given greatest priority in terms of performance – timescales, maximising income or 
quality?   

 In order to help alleviate tenant poverty and protect the environment, are there any measures 
that you already take or could take in the future when refurbishing properties, for example 
recycling carpets? 

 In your opinion, does the system do enough to support those at risk of losing their homes and 
what are the barriers to doing more?

 Which of your key performance indicators relate to quality?

Page 15



8

 How do you negotiate/mediate if a tenant is offered a property but does not agree that the 
standard is acceptable?

 How do you ensure that the incentives for ‘hard to let’ properties do not encourage tenants to 
take properties that don’t really meet their needs?

 In terms of void and lettings management, what achievement are you most proud of?

 Do you think that the Barnsley Homes Standard is demanding enough and delivers the right 
stan
[...]
o take place.

Upon receipt of the survey, follow appropriate working procedures

* A suitable management survey is defined as a survey which has systematically inspected and 
recorded all rooms within the property and has identified all asbestos that has the potential to be 
disturbed during normal occupation and foreseeable maintenance.

If there is any doubt over what level of survey is required, please refer to 
the ACO for guidance.

Voids – Guidance for requesting asbestos 
surveys

Page 38



Berneslai Homes
Empty Property Spot 

Check Report

Construction Services
August 2019

A fresh approach to people, homes and communities

Item 4c

Page 39



INTRODUCTION

Empty Property spot checks take place four times a year.  Customers accompany Berneslai 
Homes officers on visits to a random sample of properties which are ready to let.  An 
assessment on the condition of the property is carried out against the Empty Property 
Standard.  

On 6 August 2019, two customers accompanied a Berneslai Homes officer and viewed the 
following 4 properties within the Constuction area:

 Kingstone
 Carlton
 Cudworth (Property 1)
 Cudworth (Property 2)

It should be noted that whilst the aim of these spot checks is to assess against the empty 
property standard only, some general comments were given on repairs and maintenance 
issues.  

The assessors were asked to make comments after inspecting the properties and if the 
property had three or more minor fails then this would result in a full fail of the standard.  
However, if the cleanliness of the bathroom and or kitchen was unacceptable then this 
would result in an immediate fail.   As a result the assessors felt that two properties met 
the empty property standard.  A full breakdown of comments can be found on the following 
pages.

Page 40



BACKGROUND INFORMATION 

Below is detailed information on the properties visited.  This information was checked 27 August 2019.

Tenancy 
End Date

Address Number of refusals New
[...]
aking

This has recently been reported by the 
new tenant.

Carlton & Cudworth (Property 1)
 No paperwork on file

Not saved in Sharepoint as yet so unable 
to check.

Cudworth (Property 1)
Cobwebs in corner of room

This should have been picked up as part of 
void standard.  Reminder to be given to the 
cleaning team.

Cudworth (Property 1)
Kitchen needs cleaning near the back door.

Feels this may have been dust and muck 
accumulated from when the back door was 
open.  Unsure if this has happened prior or 
after the cleaning was carried out.  

Cudworth (Property 1)
Hole in path leading up to property.

An order has been raised on 7 days to 
rectify.

Cudworth (Property 1)
Mould in back bedroom.

This should have been picked up as part 
of void standard.  Construction Services to 
return and treat.

Cudworth (Property 1)
Will need a lot of time and money spending 
on the décor.

Decoration will be carried out as part of 
difficult to let budget and will be discussed 
with new tenant.

Cudworth (Property 2)
Rubbish/items need removing from garden.  
An order was placed on 15 July to remove 
all items from outbuilding of void property, 
and another order placed 12 August to carry 
out work to void garden standard, both 
orders don’t state to clear items from 
garden.

Housing Management Team Leaders to 
remind Housing Management teams that 
when raising garden works to specifiy and 
be clear on orders that items need 
removing.  

Cudworth (Property 2)
Crack on third step (internal stairs) just 
dipped a little when stepping on it.  

No action required not a trip hazard.

Page 72



Berneslai Homes
Empty Property Spot 

Check Report

Kier
August 2019

A fresh approach to people, homes and communities

Item 4d

Page 73



INTRODUCTION

Empty Property spot checks take place four times a year.  Customers accompany Berneslai 
Homes officers on visits to a random sample of properties which are ready to let.  An 
assessment on the condition of the property is carried out
[...]
perty 
standard

N/A

Additional 
Comments

Property smells even though air freshners were located in every room.

Overall, did 
the property 
meet the 

Yes

Page 93



empty 
property 
standard?
Paperwork 
checked

No paperwork on file, unable to check.

Page 94



ACTIONS ARISING

A feedback meeting was held with managers, officers and SEAP assessors to discuss the 
findings from the spot checks and agree any actions or recommendations. 
 

Findings Action if required
Thurnscoe (Property 1)
Bracket coming away from wall.

Kier have returned and rectified.

Thurnscoe (Property 2)
Cobwebs located in most rooms upstairs 
and cupboard not clean.  Also back door 
filthy.

This should have been picked up as part 
of void standard.  Reminder to be given to 
the cleaning contractor.

ALL three properties 
No void paperwork on file.

Not saved in Sharepoint as yet so unable 
to check.

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 Void Council Properties
	Item 4b - Berneslai Homes Void Standard January 2019 Revision
	Item 4c - Construction Services Empty Property Spot Check Report August 2019
	Item 4d - Kier Empty Property Spot Check Report August 2019




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 
Thriving & Vibrant Economy Workstream

DATE: Tuesday, 1 October 2019
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Reception Room - Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Ennis OBE (Chair), Carr, Felton, Fielding, 
Gollick, Hayward, Hunt, W. Johnson, Lodge, McCarthy, 
Noble, Pickering, Richardson, Smith, Sumner, 
Tattersall and Wilson

1 Apologies for Absence - Parent Governor Representatives 

No apologies/Apologies for absence were received in accordance with Regulation 
7(6) of the Parent Governor Representatives (England) Regulations 2001.  It was 
highlighted that Ms K Morritt has resigned as a Parent Governor Representative.  A 
recruitment process will commence shortly.  Thanks were expressed to Ms Morritt for 
her contribution and attendance over the years.

2 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interest 

The following Councillors declared non-pecuniary interests in Minute No. 15 as 
follows:
- Councillors W. Johnson and Fielding as they are landlords;  
- Councillor Tattersall as she is a Berneslai Homes Board Member;
- Councillor Noble as she is a tenant of Berneslai Homes, and 
- Cllr Lodge as he works for the homeless charity Centrepoint and has family and 

friends who are Berneslai Homes tenants.

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 10th September were approved as a true and 
accurate record.

4 Void Council Properties 

The following witnesses were welcomed to the meeting:

David Shepherd, Service Director – Economic Regeneration, Place Directorate, 
BMBC
Sarah Cartwright, Group Leader, Housing Growth, Place Directorate, BMBC
Steve Davis, Director of Assets, Regeneration & Construction, Berneslai Homes
Tony Griffiths, Housing Management Group Manager (East), Berneslai Homes
Cllr Tim Cheetham, Cabinet Member, Place (Regeneration & Culture), BMBC



2

It was highlighted that the purpose of the report is to provide the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee with context and insight into the voids management and letting 
processes used to manage Barnsley Council’s social rented properties.  

It was explained that the Decent Homes standard ensures that all properties are of 
an acceptable standard whereas the Void standard sets out the minimum acceptable 
standard once work has been completed on a property, taking into account routine 
and non-routine work, with different lengths of time to turn around the property in 
question.

Barnsley’s performance, in terms of average void time, is favourable when compared 
with near neighbours who have brought their housing management back in-house.  
Despite a council house new build programme and investment in acquisitions and 
conversions, there is still an ongoing net loss to the council house stock as a result of 
Right to Buy sales (160 last year, around 140 this year) Homelessness issues also 
present a number of challenges.  

In the ensuing discussion and in response to detailed questioning and challenge the 
following matters were highlighted:

Berneslai Homes has a comprehensive asset management database which gives 
detailed information about every property and its condition.  This, along with 
proactive estate management, helps to identify signs of vulnerability along with the 
impact on communities in terms of nuisance etc.  Regular checks of all properties are 
not possible and would be too intrusive.  Rather, directed support is used to help 
tenants maintain their tenancies.  Enforcement is used as a last resort when a tenant 
refuses and results in a severe detrimental effect on the community.  Recharges are 
used when work has to be done on a void property that has occurred other than 
through fair wear and tear or contributing vulnerability factors  

Open plan garden maintenance can be problematic and are often a balance between 
what the tenant wants and long term costs.  Tenants, where it is part of their tenancy 
regulations to do so, are encouraged to do their own maintenance where possible 
and any requests for improvements are considered.  Grass cutting is done on open-
plan areas to an agreed schedule.  Members expressed a concern that often grass is 
cut but not collected, which presents a Health and Safety concern.  This will be fed 
back to Neighbourhood Services but there may be a resource implication.

One of the criteria of the Decent Homes standard is around a ‘reasonable degree of 
thermal comfort’.  Concern was expressed that new air source heat pump systems 
installed in Council properties were expensive to run.  It was explained that no new 
systems had been fitted in the last 3 years and that this type of system was the only 
viable alternative to gas but did operate differently and tenants would need help with 
operating them.  Air source and ground source pumps works similarly but air source 
systems need larger radiators.  Grants are available to cover the costs of installation. 
It seems that there is anecdotal evidence around higher running costs, with some 
tenants reporting them cheaper to use.  Barnsley Federation of Tenants and 
Residents has compiled a report on running costs, which will be shared with the 
Committee.



3

Empty property spot checks take place four times a year, with customers 
accompanying Berneslai Homes officers on visits to a random sample of properties 
which are ready to let.  These are in addition to checks carried out by contractors 
who have carried out work to meet the standard. All properties are checked for 
cleanliness and mould growth and contractors check and sign properties off.  

A Member expressed concern that sometimes prospective tenants may feel 
pressured into taking properties which are not of an acceptable standard and which 
require decoration.  It was explained that properties are ‘General Needs’ properties 
and must be safe, clean and in a good state of repair but that decoration is a tenant’s 
responsibility.  A small decorating budget is available but only for hard to let 
properties.  Hard to let properties may be in ‘pockets’ or individual types e.g. bedsits 
and are gradually reducing due to proactive housing management, working with 
tenants and partners to resolve issues and taking action when appropriate.  
  
In the case of disputes about the condition of properties, there is a complaints 
process for tenants and tenants should never feel under pressure to accept an 
unreasonable offer.  It was felt that a database of photographs would be useful to 
highlight the condition of properties available to let.    

Mould growth is becoming more common and can have health implications for 
children with asthma and those who are more vulnerable.  Depending on the state of 
the plaster, this can be sprayed down with fungicide or can sometimes become major 
works.  Tenants are also given advice about how to treat mould themselves in their 
packs.  

The Council manages four properties to help them fulfil their homeless 
responsibilities which Berneslai Homes are not involved with.  Holden House has 
been decommissioned for homeless provision and will be brought back in to use for a 
different client group in the future.  Some previous occupants now have their own 
tenancies.  Members were concerned that four properties is insufficient and that 
there are ‘hidden’ homeless (such as ‘sofa-surfers’) who are not included within the 
homeless statistics. An increasing number of homelessness cases are being 
awarded Band 2 priority in particular but also Bands 1 and 3.  This increase in 
numbers and a reduction in vacant properties is creating a problem, which is being 
considered by the Housing Options Team as a greater ‘mix’ of property types is 
needed in relation to Council bid programmes.  

In terms of vulnerable people, it is not just about finding properties but also providing 
the right support to people at the right time through agencies such as Centrepoint 
and Humankind.  Work is currently underway to develop a service with a specialist 
provider for those with mental health issues, which highlights the need to understand 
household needs and what tenancy support packages are available.    

A Member raised concerns that 2 x 4 bed properties had been vacated pending 
demolition to enable access to a new-build housing estate when 275 families are on 
the waiting list for 4-bed properties.  It was explained that this has to be done from 
time to time to maximise housing growth and development for the future.  In this 
instance, additional properties will be provided as part of the development.  There are 
currently around 8,000 people on the waiting list for a Council property.



4

When previous tenants vacate a property, fixtures and fittings are passed on to new 
tenants after they have been checked for safety.  This includes carpet, intruder 
alarms, kitchens, cookers etc.  When carpets are of poor quality they have to be 
removed.  However, 97% of waste materials are currently recycled.  Cooking facilities 
can be provided through the furnished tenancy scheme.  When an adapted property 
is vacated attempts are made to re-let to a tenant with similar needs but this is not 
always easy.  

Members were invited to a public meeting on 9th October at Priory Campus as it was 
acknowledged that they have an important role to play around voids and tenants – 
they are the eyes and ears of what is happening locally and should continue to flag 
up issues in their areas.

RESOLVED that:

(i) Witnesses be thanked for their attendance and contribution;

(ii) Consideration be given to defining a ‘decoration standard’ for our 
properties and should include a re-examination of the budget available 
for decoration, given the increasing needs of clients ; 

(iii) Consideration be given to providing a portfolio of property photographs 
alongside the database of properties;

(iv) Consideration be given to increasing the number of properties set aside 
to prevent homelessness in the Borough;

(v) Neighbourhood Services be asked to consider using grass cutting 
equipment which also collects the grass;

(vi) Consideration be given to increasing the independent inspection of 
completed works to void properties, and

(vii) Members be provided with the Barnsley Federation of Tenants and 
Residents report on heating systems.

------------------------------------------
Chair


